

Sessions Serial No.165 of 2023
S.T. No. 10 /August /2024

Order No. 01 dated 20.08.2024

All the four accused persons namely, 1) **Dibakar Halder**, 2) **Sudarshan Halder** 3) **Subir Mallick** and 4) **Panna Mallick** on CB are present by filing haziras.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present along with case diary.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons is also present.

The case record is taken up for consideration and framing of charge.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials in record and C/D.

Considered. Charge is framed in separate sheet and be kept with the record.

The substance of accusation for the offence punishable under sections 341/325/326/307/34 of IPC is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali and to which they pleaded not guilty by saying “Ami Nirdosh” and claimed to be tried.

To **17-12-2024** for evidence of CSW 1.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.S.J

Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,
Berhampore, Murshidabad .
(JO Code - WB01303)

Sessions Serial No.165 of 2023

S.T. No. 10/August /2024

CHARGES WITH FOUR HEADS
[NO.XXVII(II) SCHEDULE V, ACT V, 1898]
(Sections 221,222,223, Code of Criminal Procedure)

I, Shri Ajay Kumar Singh
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Murshidabad
Berhampore, West Bengal.
hereby charge you –

**1) Dibakar Halder, 2) Sudarshan Halder 3) Subir Mallick
and 4) Panna Mallick** as follows:-

Firstly, that you on 03.03.2019 at 6 p.m. to 6:15 p.m. at village Jagannathpur under P.S. Basudebkhali, Dist. Murshidabad, in furtherance of common intention wrongfully restrained one Sujay Halder and that you all thereby committed an offence punishable under Section **341/34** of I.P.C., and within the cognizance of this Court.

Secondly, that on the aforesaid date, time and place, you, in furtherance of common intention voluntarily caused grievous hurt to Sujay Halder by assaulting him with hasua on his head and back side and that you thereby committed an offence punishable under Section **325/34** of I.P.C., and within the cognizance of this Court.

Thirdly, that on the aforesaid date, time and place, you, in furtherance of common intention voluntarily caused grievous hurt to Mangal Halder by assaulting him with iron rod and other dangerous weapons on his person and that you thereby committed an offence punishable under Section **326/34** of I.P.C., and within the cognizance of this Court.

Fourthly, that you on the said date, time and place, in furtherance of common intention attempted to commit murder of Sujay Halder and his father Mangal Halder by assaulting them with hasua, iron rod and other dangerous weapons upon their person and that you thereby committed an offence punishable under Section **307/34** of the Indian Penal Code, and within the cognizance of this Court.

And I hereby direct that you be tried on the said charge.

Substance of the charge of the offence punishable under the aforesaid section so framed against accused persons as mentioned here-in- above is read over and explained to them in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Dated, the 20th August ,2024

D/C by me.

ASJ(3)Msd.

Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(JO Code - WB01303)